@ MURRAY STATE

UNIVERSITY Murray State's Digital Commons

Board of Regents Meeting Minutes Digitized Collections

4-14-1952 12:00 AM

1952-04-14

Board of Regents, Murray State Normal School

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes

Recommended Citation

Board of Regents, Murray State Normal School, "1952-04-14" (1952). Board of Regents Meeting Minutes.
267.

https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes/267

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Digitized Collections at Murray State's Digital
Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Board of Regents Meeting Minutes by an authorized administrator
of Murray State's Digital Commons. For more information, please contact msu.digitalcommons@murraystate.edu.


http://www.murraystate.edu/
http://www.murraystate.edu/
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/digital_coll
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes?utm_source=digitalcommons.murraystate.edu%2Fborminutes%2F267&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes/267?utm_source=digitalcommons.murraystate.edu%2Fborminutes%2F267&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:msu.digitalcommons@murraystate.edu

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
; April ih, 1952

The Board of Regents of Murray State College met in the Oi'f:l.ce of the
President, as per the call of the Chairman, at 10:00 A, M, Monday, April 1),
1952, with the full membership present, as follows: . Mr, Wendell P, Butler,
Super:.ntendent of Public Instruction and Ex-0fficio Chairman, Mr. Hollis C,
Franklin; Mr, Mixon Price; Mre O, B. Springer and Mr. (laudé Winslow,

Mre Wendell P. Bu'hla', Ghanrnan, presided, .

Agenda Prosented I_:I Pres:.dent Woods

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Dr. Re H. Joods, Pres:.dent, presented to the Board the Agenda for the
meeting of the Board of Regents as follows: .

ACEI\TDAFORTHEIEETH‘IGOFTT-EBOARDOFREGE\]TS

- -

* OF MURRAY STATE cénEGE )

April lh ’ 1952

I, A of the Minutes of the Meetin_g of the Board of Re@t’s
ﬂ%on-]a:mgzm . PPN

aaaaaaaaaaaaaa

IT. Re rt of the Comrm:btee on Emtrance, Cred:n.ts, Certification and
.. @RRALION. s e e, T T T

IIT,. Res:Lgnatlons

;;;;;;;;;;;;

Name Assigrinent Effective
Adming ‘Egla"ﬁiv‘e' Sgape
Joamn Gray T Nurse 1-26.52
Miss Jesse Sewell Hunter Nurse .. ~ T 2m29ah2
Pat Lassiter . Clerk - Pu’bl::.c Relat:.ons L~10-52
hiniﬁg Hall
Barber P, Larb Cook 221252
IV. Exyp__yment and Adjustments in Salary
Name Assmwt Monthli Salarx Effective
L een T T T
Owen Hale Assistant Coach $20,00 to $50,00 l~l=52
Dining Hall ' '
Hester Treme Garrison Dishwasher 115,00 to 125,00 2~1-52
Inez Ke.Scarborough Gook 100,00 to 110,00 3-1-£2
Faculi:y_ )
Am.x He. Cohron Asst, librarian $250,00 3ml=h?
Clifford Kosy Part=-time Instructor . 180,00 2=lu5?2
0o M, Shultz Education Dept,, Inste 220,00 6=9=52==b6~30=52

Mrs, Georgia Wear Critic Teach., Te . S. 198,00 G=9mb2euba30-52
Administiative Staff ' '

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Miss Jesse Sewell Hunter Nurse 200,00 2=1=52
Mrs, Qdelia Dunn Imes Nurse 225,00 _i-l’{- 2

Mrse Margaret P, Blalock Clerk - Pub. Relations 100,00




321

_I\_I_g_g_e_ """ . Assignme nt I-Ioh_ﬁgz 'Salary  Effective
M wa . Tttt T
George Ds Thompson Cook $115,00 2.27=52
V. Leaves of Absende '
I i‘acul‘li """"" h!fs's‘iguje_lnt Eﬁ‘e‘c‘b’i‘v’g
Charles H. Stamps Asst, Prof, Lang, & Lit. Dept.. Sepb, 1952-=6~1-53

VI, Duing, Repairing and Meintalning PIich by M. Husdell W, Db

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzz

For:'i;mﬁ.ng, repau*mgaﬁdm:.n‘baimng pianos on the"campus, the following
agreepent has been reached with Russell W, Terlmme:

December, 1951 $20,00 ) In addition to the specified salary for
‘January, 1952 . 30,00 ) each month, as listed, $10.00 per day
February, 1952 30,00 ) to be paid for each full day of work
March, 1952 30400 ) tuning, repairing and maintaining pianos
April, 1952 30,00 } during holidays and interim periods

May, 1952 30400 ) when college is not in session.

T ask’ your approval of this arrangement. .

The Budget Bill provides that Muwray State College will receive
$556,000.00 for 1952-53, $579,000,00 for 1953=-5L, This is not as large
appropriation as the college needed; but compared with other appropriations,

I it is equitable, and we are grateful to the Governor and members of the-

VII, Biennium Appropriation for Mtrray State College

General Assembly for their consideration of our needs,

VITT, Budget for 195253 and Buployment of Faculty ‘ud ‘Staff

. T P T A

I.K. Remf.' of the Business Manager

The Commencement Calendar is as follows:

Alurmi Banquet, on the evening of May 2L
Baccalaureate Service, 3:30 P. M. May 25
Commencement Exercises, 8:00 P, M, May 26

As previously reported, the Baccalaureate Speaker is Dr, Walter R.
Courtenay, Pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, Nashville; and the
Commencement Speaker, The Honorable Thomas R, Underwood,

XIVe Report of thie Custodish of the Thomas Pe Norris Studeiit Loan Fund

XV. Heport cn'Student Housiiiy
XVI, Sending Information $< Srploynent and Assigment of o Teachers in
. E’é’:ﬂéﬂﬁ%&.ﬁcxgﬁi =

S......... ...

Daviess County Hospital and the Jennie Stuart Memorial Hospital as teachers at
Murray State College, in the Division of Nursing, indicating, of course, that
the people are located in the ,respective.qfﬁliated hospitals,

The hospitals will pay the salaries; but the National League of Nursing
Education insists that if our Department of Nursing is to be accredited, the

people at the hospitals mst be listed and recognized as teachers on the faculty
of Murray State College.




322

XVII. High School Day
High School Day was held Friday, April 11, and we had a fine,
representative group from throughout western Kentucky. Because of
the cold and threatening weather, the group was not as large as it -
would have been if the weather had been more pleasant; but, even so,
the attendance of visitors was between 1,500 and 2,000, - - . .

The various Departments did an outstanding job in pointing out
to high school seniors opporttm:.ta.es in various vocations and pro=
fessionse - . r

XVITI, Intersession Courses -

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Three Intersession Courses are planned to be offered from
May 19 to June 6, 1952:

Home Economics 235, Mitrition in the Hlementary Schicol, three
SEmBSTEr  HOUrS, . bm M ss Taxrjorie. Mey. Miss
M:rphey;'s salary will be paid by the S‘bate Board of Health.

Educat:.on Child Growth and Devel% t, three semester hours,
To .be tau Trse Os.C. MATILE pervisor of Instruction
in Hopkins Cmmty Schools, We have'ag'eed to pay Mrs, Whitfield
$225,00 for the intersession period; and I ask approval of this
action.

Biology 1124, Field B:Lolo , three semester hours, is to be
m?—d' have Mr. C. W, Kemper to handle
this course, . . . : )

XIX, Sumer School Program
A corplete summer school program, designed to meet the needs
of the people of the area, has been planned, In addition to the
regular offerings, there will be two workshops: one in Educational
Leadership, operated in cooperation with the State Department of )
Education; and one in Moral and Spiritual Development in Education,
J:I.kewise operated in cooperation with the State Department of Education,

XX, Authorization for President To Sigh Comtiacts " : -

;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;

Respectﬁm;v submitted,

Re He Woods
President

RHW:TB

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

...

M::t:.on was made by Mre Price that the Mimutes of the meeting of the Board
of Regents held on January 21, 1952 be approved as previously submitted to
the menbers of the Board by mail This.motion was seconded by Mr. Franklin,
and was unanimously carried. -
Report of the Committee on Entrarce, Credits, Certifichtion and Gradustion

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

------------

President Woods presnted t6 the Board the report and recomnendations
of the Comrittee on Entrance, Credits,. Certification and Graduation and recom-

mended that it be approved and the degrees conferred in accordance theremth,
as follows:

April 1, 1952

To the Board of Regents
Murray State College

Gentlemen:

%
=
]
yrkay

™3




323

As per the duties assigned to the Cormittee on Entrance, Credits, Certifica-
tion and Graduation, we report as follows: i i

The following were granted on Jamuary 26, 1952, 'the degrees as listed below:
BACHEL(R OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

R I N R
L N

" Keys Futrell Keel

BACHELOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION
John Stanley Shelton i T Dorothy ‘Susaﬁ Tkaes
| BACHELGR CF SCTENCE IN HOME BOONOHMICS

............
e, e mm e s P P P

Virginia Lee Jordan Rebecca Sue Roberts
- BACHELR OF SCIENCE

tra Allen ~ "Jospeh Everette Pace, Jr.
;231 Fugene Barnes ‘ Lemel Morris Tipton Reed
Harold (raves Beaman ° - Leslie Lynn Roehm
Charlie Calvin Dollar Cody Houston Russell
Marjorie Bowden .Jones Joann St, John
Kenneth William Kenne Norma Jane .Shelby . .
Betty Jean King =~ James Garold Shelton
Lala Belle McOuire ‘ Carl Edward Williams, Jr, .

Doyle Frederick McWhorter ’ William Albert Williamson

................

Thelma Jane Combs ’ Jules Floyd Haywood, Jr.
Martin Albert Groppe Nancy Jane Terry .

MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATTON

Elvis Glemn Pace

The following were granted on January 31, 1952, the degrees as listed-
below: ]

T B S BRI R P L T SRR A )
LT Al T T . 2 L R L.
BAGHELOR OF ‘SCTENCE T ‘ACRICULTURE
a — -—me
P e T L I N . I P PR Pt s s »
N T s S B 2

Harlon Byrns Hargis

NI mine o g
Jane Terry Kelley _ . . ..., . ‘ o :Neii:ie'l;}aiker .
For those applying for. degrees in My, 1952, we. recommend that i they meet all

requirements by May 26, 1952, their degrees be granted as of that date,

-

............. -

We recommend that diplomas be granted to those seniors of the Training School
that M, Jghn Robingon recommends ready to receive their diplomas,

Very truly yours, )

---------

. .................. éleo (411ie -Hester - - - ~

.................. Price .Doyle . .

......... PRV "‘“‘.E"Dt‘lbl‘lell"“' N

e i aaaas e Iy .Gy Nash
Yotion was made by Mre Springer. thaf. the Board approve ‘the recommendations

of the Committee on Entrance, Credits, Certification and Graduation and of the
President ahd authorize the conferring of the degrees as indicated therein, i
This motion was seconded by Mre Price; and thé roll was called on its adoption
"with the following result: M-, Franklin, aye; Mr, Price, aye; lMr. Springer,
aye; Mr. Winslow, aye; Mr, Butler, aye. .




324

o [ ER—

;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; R SRR

Mot:.on was made b’y Mr. W:.nslow that 'bhe actn.on of the President in accept-
ing resignations, as Teported in the agenda, be approved, This motion was
seconded by Mre Fra:ﬂd_m and was carm.ed unanlmusly.

Tiploymsht and Mstmeifbs in Salary . Approve A .

R I LR -

Ibtn.on was md.e by Mre Frankl:m ‘bhat the employment and adjustments
in salary, as reported and recommended by the President, be approved, This
motion was seconded by Mre Price; and the roll was called on its adoption
with the following result: M, F‘rankl:.n, aye; Mr. Price, aye; Mr. Springer,
aye; M. Winslow, aye; M. Butler, aye. ]

Leaves of ‘Absence Approved

---- I'btionwasmade byMr. Winslow that the leaves of absence be approved
as reported by the President, This motion was seconded by Mr. Springer, and
was unam.mously carried, .

Tuming, _w and' }&mtaﬁﬁjfg Pighos H Mre Rubse‘]l W. ‘I‘ei'hme Amoved
””” Motion was made by Mr, Pricé that the Board approve the action of the
President in arranging for the tuning, repairing and maintaining of the pianos
by Mr. Russell W, Terhune. This motion was seconded by Mr, Winslow; and the
roll call on its adoption resulted as follows: M, Franklin, aye; Hr'. Price,

aye; Mr. Sprmger, aye; Mc. Winslow, aye; Mre Butler, aye.
g for 1,252-32 and wdent of Facul‘ti and Staff

;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; PR SR

President Woods presented h.'LS suggested Budget i‘or 1952-53 and his recom-
mendations for the employment of the faculty and staff for the coming year
as follows:

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS FROM JULY 1 L ;gg ~ JUNE 30, 1953

,,,,,,,,,,,

1, Incidental Fees: . ' ' )
101 Partetime Veterans Spring Semester 1952 x 5.4 hrs, x $3.00 °
....0................................‘...’..0'...‘ $ 1,636.20
108 Full-time Veterans Spring Sems 1952 x $30.00 .. . 3,2l0,00
75 Full-time Vets, Fall Sems 1952 X #3000 eeesees 2,250.00
775 Begular Students x $30.00 x 2 Sems 1952-53 seee 16,500.00
125 Full=time Vets, Swmer 1952 X $15,00 sececeseae 1,875.00
hOO Regular Students Summer 1953 X.$15003 esseesger 6 000;00
24 Gene Lab Fees:
209 Vetse Sprlng Semes‘ber 1952 X 33000 T Lxxy 627000
75 Vets, Fall Semester 1952 X $3.00 eesssdcnsadene 225000
775 Roge Students x 3400 x 2 Seme 1952-53 seeveees  14,650,00
125 Full~time Vets, Summer 1952 X 31.50 eedesssrae 187050
"LOO Rege Students Summer 1953 X $1.50 sesccecerrses 600,00
3, Non-resident Fees:
150 Regular Students x $20.00 x 2 Sem. 1952-53 sess  6,000,00°
80 Regular Students x $10,00 Surmer 1953 eeeesovee 800,00
L, Course Fees:
Agr,, Commerce, Home Ec., Ind, Arts and Speech ..es 2,500.00
50 TranscriPts eeevecvevsvcscresssseceoccscercascocssceee 500.00
6. Late RegiStration Pees PPOIIPELBOIIN P I IsORsIRsaBERTIORAT 150.00
Te Schedule Change T Y Y Y N T Y T TR Y R Y PR W e 300,00
8. Training School Tuition SR AP I NI PPN OORIBIOIORIIIESS 8’200000
96 Veterans Tuition. 209 x $7.57 x 10,97 hrs. Spring Sem—
ester 1952 I N T mm 17,355096
Veterans Tuition 75 x $7,57 x 11 hrs. Fall Sem, 1952 6,245.25
Veterans Tuition 125 x $7.57 x 9 hrs, Summer 1952 .... 8,516.25
10, : Veterans Shop Courses 10 x $28.00 X 1l M. vessecsacos 3,0’8‘0 00 $121,h38.16

Board-

‘1, Cafeteria (§165,000,00 Estimate) Self-supporting Basis —
2. Home Munagement House ($600,00 Estimate) Self-supporting

BaS51iS geecevesscsercsstoceccsscsscosesstasessssessoses

uf‘
e
i




,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

le Home Management House ($100,00 Estimate) Self-supporte
Ing Basis seeesesercscscecaccsssscescssncscessssscsnas

2+ Ordway Hall: .
*7UILO x $1450 x 35 wkSe 1952-53 sesecveccnocenocrses § 7,350,00
85 x 81,50 x 8 wks, Simmers 1952 and 1953 evceceesr - 1,020.00

3 Wells Ha21i: - -7 TR e ’
. .. 125 X $1025 x 35 VRSo 1952“33 cesrassessesessecraer 5,1.].68.75
" 175 X $1050 X 35 wkse 195253 000000000000000000;‘,0"A9,187 50

150 x $1.50 x 8 wks. Summers 1952 and 1953 seeessss” 1, 800.00
,.l.'. Barracks (Rate $1.50 per Week)..ocooooo-oooqo-ooooo.‘o.o """" i i

qqqqqq

,,,,,,,,,,,

Colleg_ Housmg° J . -
"1, White Houses:
13 X $22.00' x Ll moe ‘1952"5"3 Y I $ 3,111»6000
]J; x %2‘5.00‘ x 13 moy 1952"’5 " ‘see e st e revanssaresee ¢ 3, 850000
2e Apartments: ' 35 x 1900 X Ll MO eeesssrsesacreccanes 7,'315000
3 Rental on Baa.ley Property 12 mo, X $50.00 1952=53 eeee 600,00
Othexr Special Serv-.i*ces‘ ****************** :
- 1. Chemst.ryBreakage (3600“.00 Estew Allovated for supplies) ewe =
2'0 L:i.bram“ Fines sere s e v e v rer et s s ac i s s eens e ._...,.........‘, 4 75.@
3+ College News' AGvartiming weeesesossvssrcrerececresasess - 1,800,00

he Activity Fee:

209 Vets, X $.50 Spring Sem. 1952 esoececevsacsccss 313.50

?5 ‘.Tets. X $:L.50 Fall Sem, 1952 000 Sresvetsnrn ety 3—12050

l25 vets. p.o $ 50 Su-nm]er ]-952 [ EE AN R R RN R NNNEE YRR TN 62.5'0

775 Reg. Stue x $1.50 x 2 Sem. 1952-53 escesaseve e ,325000

- }.LOO Rego Stu' X $ 050 Sumner 1953 000.-0000.0-.0-.00“1 Y QOOQ(XJ
- Se Diplomas and Graduation Fees l..OOCOOOOOOCODOQoQQQoooont * 800,00
- B IhdllS'h'ial .A.I"bs Supply TiCkEtB oooc.oo-ooooooooo.oqcooc 1,200,00

Farm Produce Sales 00t estrntsesinsnesneItseRBE o.oooco-on.‘.'.'cio‘-’.-o'.‘olol

...........

s
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
LA B

Ex‘bens:.on Fees .-oc.oooo-oo.oo-oooooccoooooooccoooocoooooocc-oo.oocvoooo

;;;;;;;;;;;;

M‘Lscellaneous Recez.pts ' : T ' """"

loCannery(gh,Soe.OO Fstmate) Seli'-suprpor’cing Basis eee miwn ==
- 2. Vocational Education .o.--oaoo-o.ooaoootooccuooooocco $ 33000000
- 3o Guidance Center Rent (621 sq. fte X 75¢) eevecovecsce . L468,00
- o Veterans Books-& Supplies for Shop Courses ~ Reimburses

. ment Basis L Y N RN Y N N N R Y R R eI e e
5¢ Training School Iunchroom = Reimbursement BaSiS eeseee —
6, Veterans Farmer Training Course - Reimbursement Basis —

7o Tuel & Utilities - Health Building 12 mo, x $400.00 .. L,800,00
Fuel & Utilities-=-Fine Arts-Building 12 mos: x $200:00°° 2,L400.00

8e Handling Veterans-Books-& Supplies-sississesssssssrsss ' 600.00
9« Supplies for Bonded-Bldgs.-from Central-Storeroom ..,. 1,200,00
.10, . Other.Income 20000 00dbtbeeisidiidrdiidsctctsasrennenne "22'000.'0'0

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Atrﬂ.e'bic Games Receipts: -------------------- Srmasmrasae R T
----------------- A R R Tl N A B A e
le College PRI OIPIP NN IS ENPEIOI I i e éédiboicsciicatasis ‘$25,000.‘00

20 Tralnlng SChOOl ..0..‘.0’6!‘..!.‘.‘lt.‘.....lCO..0.0.C. . l 1'()'01.00

$ 1,911,00

$ 6,888,50
36,000,00
2,000,00

3,000,00

17,1:68.00

26,1.00,00

.............
,,,,,,,,,,

TOTAL REVOLMG FUND INGOBE TOSETIFINRIEOds el e dissdddddcecoecerennnie
State. Appropriation - Maintenance & OPEration seesecesvecececoocrsoceses
TO be bI‘O'nght; :Eqrward Sram 1951'!52 :f.‘:l.scal Jealr' -spaqsveotsetovocasrcncans

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES FOR 195253 FISCAL YEAR eecececcccccceses

$252,631.91
. 556,000,00
" 1,0, 000,00

$848,631.91




38

396

"I
N |

el

1952 - JUNE 30, 1953 —

,,,,,

ESTTMATED EXPENDITURES FROM JULY 1

B R A T A I P R R e .

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION: | \ .
. * N - s - a - - 1 1\s1.E1£d\enr£.b1 -------- ‘\ir‘\!\‘\:n ‘
Salaries . . Wages Travel Total
11, Board of Reéents ocooo $ "';"'""" $""""‘""""‘ ) 3 (360;60 $ jOQGOO i
12, President!s Office eess . 14,900,00 . 325,00 . 800,00 . 16,025,00 |
13, Business Offlice sevecse 19 90509Q 44444 — - hOO.QO 20,305000
lh. Reglstran's Offlce saee ‘,_300.00 ——etu 200.@ 15,500.00
llg. Dean of Skudents eeesss 2"7 6%0.90 ______ %oo.oo . 300,00 8,200,00
o ~Public Relations eeeeces  22,000e00 660,00 3,600.00 26, 340,00
. 3?9, 783000 ’2 000 gg,ga()om %3 ,3?0.00 X :

Undistributed Expense:
Student Wages (Telephone Opera'bors) YT R P Y T R P Y F E YT PR T $ 900.00

Postage, FI'Elght &. A O Y Py TR P R TR 3 500.00
Telephone & Telegraph SGI"V':LC&S 0000000000000 000a000000000s000000n 6 »000,00
Printing & .A.dvert:!.slng oooo.oocooctcoocoocoo-oooooo-o- sesesssssesse 6,000'000
Repalrs to Office Machines & E:_[uipment 8040000010000 0008 00000000 500.00
Office Su.pplles & MBterials cessceccrrcrscsccnssnsanerscsccnccnnes 3,000.00
Premium on Fidelity Bonds & Burglary' INSUrance seeceeccccssresdeee 1,0100118
Assoc:l.ation Iﬁmberﬁhlp Dues $00 0800400 ERePTIRINIOTRGOdebesrssaned 900000
Other E!tpenses A A X L L A X X R AL XL IR RS AR AT XX PR RTL 11-00000

_________________

............................ . 2,500.00
i $2l, 710,48

L2 T Y TR Y T W)

. | vasraente - Soudent Supplies & Reprs, to
20 Instruction Expenses: ' Salaries . Wages  Travel _Miterials Equipment Total
1 Dean of Faculty .eese ‘.ﬂs’ By10,00 wem e 100,00 | mem = eme == $8,810,00 ‘
2 Agriculture ‘sesssseae .. 17,550.00 = 1412.80 _ 350,00 400,00 100,00 18,812,80
3 Biological Sciences »  16,100,00 1,056.00 150,00 2,000,00 200,00 19,506,00
).I. Commerce ooa.aoooootoA H 16,700000 365000 225000 300,00 7140.00 18,330-00
S Education sesvesocces 21-!-,300000 o 390_099‘ ., 700,00 . 25( 00 50,00 259600-00
6 Fine ATtE Weesersases  52,400,00 " 4,000,00 700,00 1,6L6.,25 600,00 59,3l6,25
7 Health & Physical Ed,  35,980,00 1,200.00 200,00 2,500,00 100,00 39,980,00
8 Home Econohﬁ.cb' “0.0‘0‘0..‘.\ 1716, BhOQOO 511.00 250 00 1,016000 50.00 18 767 00
9 Industrial ArtS .eeee 13 760,00 630,00 250,00 . 2,000,00 . 200,00 16 8L,0.00
10 Languages & Literature * h2,675.00° 1,3L0.00 900,00 700.00 75,00 1i5,690.00
12 Mathematics seesecese  9,700400 === == 100,00 — ~— 25,00 9,825,00
13 Physical Sciences see 22,197.,00 3,8L40,00 350,00 1,500,00% )p0,00 28,287,00
1 Social Sciences eeesse 18,750400 === == 100,00 75,00, 25,00 18,950,00
15 Extension (&, Papers‘) 1,500.00 ——— - - me— = 1,500,00
16 Training School see.e’ 00“”"3-'-- -1, 000.00 1,750.00 20?.00 6{; 19';15..00
18 Vets, Shop Courses e . — — 300,00 _ 75,00 125,00
m‘p, _____ I3, 705.80 5,675,00, mmm
17, Public Exercises: = .

:::::::::::::::

Chapel H‘Ograms ooooo-oooootooooco-oooo-oacocooooooooooooo $ 500 00

Commenceménts L R R R R Y T T 500000
A.dVlSOI'Y CODf&I‘GhCééiooooooto.ooo-oooooocoooooqootccoocooo 500(&) N
Cultural PI‘O@?amS 0......?,?,!2?.’0QQQQQQQQQQQ.QQQQQQQQQQQQ EO0.00 2,000.00
3le College Library:
| Salarles ORI 000NN ERCIPIaBIPIP IR BIINIERIRescitOes 317,360000
Student Wages G0 EIP PRI PLIE PRI LRI NIPERITEcgROIRoRORSOS - 3,080.00
Travel T Ly Y L P T P Y P T . -200,00
Print:.ng & Bind:mg\.\.'.‘.’.,,,qq...quu.......g......o...... 1,200.00
Office Supplies, Materials & Byuipment eeeececcescsssessee  1,000,00
Books & PeriOGlcals L T R Y Y Y Y PR Y Y 8 500‘00"0. 31,3@.00

................ LR

TOTAII COST aF mS'I:RUCT\IQN QARG H LS L L 0 0TSSR T RIRTIIPOBEPRIREIIDPO RS wo,

Plus laboratory breakage fees
Includes $350,00 for Vocational Agr. Travel

i’#




@2
-
-2

3h. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant ‘

Student Wages (1~Adm; Bldge; 1<Tdbs Bldge) sececsecssasces 720,00
Labor for painting & repairing buildings and equipmént .. 7,500.00
I‘&‘eigh‘b & EXDI'@SS eecseseasvcaocresscssosccsssssassscasoss hO0.00
Travel seecosasecicedodsieddididdssssiosaddddidiesdddaddad™ "’ 100,00
Electricity, Water and Sewerage sidicesesssscsescescnrscane 15,700'.00
Office SUPPlies cedeceescasccncesrensasccvnesscncnvecersass 160,60
Motor Fuels & Lubricants 'vicissessiéescescsonsescrersncess - 1,800n00
Fuel (Coal for Heabing -Flant & Fuel '0il} ¢ vvesreescacesss 33,000,00
Janitorial SUPPLEeS s e ses e s s e s e st sesedissrescsnsatsncenae 5,000,00
Repairs to Motor Eguipment ‘oeeesedscecdeaddoccssosnsocnnee 2,000.00
Repairs to Furniture ‘and Bouipment sseeeceessecrcscerssnce 2,600.“)

Repairs to Buildings and Grounds seeecesseesesecsesccccsse .6_,000.00
Flumbing and Electrical Supplies and ToolS eceecsecccoecese 6,000.00
State Insurance Premiumson Buildings and Equipment seeeses  13,100.00

State Insurance Premiums on Motor Vehicles (Fire & Tor.) . 100,00
Insurance Prems on Mtor Vehicles '(Pub, Tia. & Prop. Dam,) 600,00

Boiler Insurance PrenilUms seeccecescerecscocecsorcresncens —;—_-_8‘-9‘5.292
) fe 4 resrreaes PR L m63’590‘00

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Fine Arts ($200.00 x 12 m.) VI LBRILBERIP PRI VIIEIIROI RS 2,1;00.00
Sirlann DOI‘mi‘bOI‘y‘ and ﬂlop (%(D.m X 12 mo.) STt e s seer oty &'800‘00

------------ D e N L | o m,hoo.oo
Auxiliary Agencies: -t vrtoornrrrrTIetIIIITT
""" Golioge eugs ool
> Studen‘b Wages PO PRI PRI IR L RRI IS 040004 cideaoncsoedee $ 1,150¢00
POStage A R Y Y Y R R R I Y Y Y Y YD 125.00 :
h‘avel ....'..'................"....'....'......."...'.' 165.00
Hin‘?ing, Cuts and Mats 0004000000204 04 0000000000000 cnne ll.,950.00
Repa.a_rs to Equipmen'b PEEO 0001008080 0008080000000ss0s0vap 30.00
Office Supplies and Materials ?00000000svc00ess0sascnnnnns 100,00
Other Expenses P8R eriiecR et rassetrerevernotsrerreassas 100,00
..... oo . 6,620.00
Post Office:
 Salary (Supplementing Post Mastents Salary received from
Post—@fficerDepartmnt) 0.0..0c‘t..00000000;000000¢c!.o.co.cuo!cllioccl 700,00

Social Commttee

Food and Supplies for Teas and Recep'b:l.ons eI CPOIISIIIIVOISIPSIICIOOIOIRNEITOITSE 300,00

................................

The Shisld (Gollege Tearhoge) 11T I
" Salarics for Biftor and Pusiness Yardger (840,00 5o 7o, each) veesee 360,00
Athletics: =+ 00 seseccisrisstaeaacsasand e v amaaes .
" Football: i T
,,,,,,,, © e
I . Student Wages (Mana er,&,ma.iner).......................-. $

(S};hglarships (hB X ( .95 X 35 WkSo) tensersetsasavssnstane -
ampus Expenses (Meals for early practice, b s,
ViSiting athletes,and.after.gamg,:'ngalp:)?o ooc:oo??????f: cns
Repairs to Uniforms- and- BOUiDMEDt voesssssostesssnnnnn oee
Travel Expense (Iransportation; Meals & Lodging) eee.eeee.
Contracts.and Officials for HOMo GAMES teessssoscorescesse
Laundry a.nd Cleaningu................_......-......-......
. Uniforms, Fouipment and Supplies $048sss0ev 00t etsrsc sy
Accident Insurance on P.l.a;y"ers L L R Y RN RNy
Federal Tax on AdmiSSi_OIIS S0RCT I RIRBIPILIIGIIGETIRICIQOIETLTOOBETS

.....................

..... $31,,300.00




328

Basketball s

Y oxoae

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

-------------------------------
~~~~~~~~~

.....................
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
...............

1111111111111111111111111111111111

nnnnnn R TR I B R B N SR N R N S

------------- Py sy e ey AR ‘&6’500.00

Studenit Wapes (l‘hnager) PP IPIO N LNNE NN IR IOIBIEIRRINRISSE &
Travel Expense (Transportation, Medls & Lodging) sec.ee.s .
Contracts & Officidls for Home "Games oee -‘c PR :..0.0.000 oo
Laundry and Cleaning esesesesccsceccovsorcacocacecsconces
Unii'orms, E}uipmn'b and Supp]ies ®scps0000000000s0s 0000000

Accident Insurance on Players seescsccccssvescessvcoccses

........ .

.. § 2,580,00

111111111
P . -

Travel EXDENSE eessvescsccesestsesssecocrosotorsvssscssca $
Officials for Home MeelsS eeececesstscassoscsccscsccrcnses .
I.aundry and Cleaning PRRECIO 000 NITEIPICIBITITRItRIOIRORTS
Uniforms, Equipment and SuppliesS ececcesscecepssssescscee
Accident Insurance on Candidates eeccesvcssscecsssresrees

cew - oo - $1,500,00

" Training School Athletic' Eipshsd) intluding transportation,
equipment, supplies), officials ahil’ 811 other items of ex-

,,,,,,

Pense 3.-0.¢0¢0OCO..OOO‘O'O‘.‘.;;;‘0;;;;:;‘0:;‘.:‘0;.o-.a.tpo-.,,A - $ 1,100.00

---------------

Wells Hall:
mies and Wages "‘“...\...‘;.‘.‘.".'.‘.‘...........'...‘.... (X R 2 X ] $ 7,1‘80.00
Student Wages__.....u..........-........on..-.-..n.--u . 2,,400.00
Travel PSR I EPIeRsePIeNIsIETTIAISOOIIIRIIsttssnosansssedase 100,00

Hinting HandbooK seesssssecessesnsccencosnascsscccsscces 200,00
Ilaundr:ﬂ and Dry‘ Cleaning 60000040 0000080000 000t et e 120,00

Office Supplies L L R Y Y R R R RN T 50.00
Supplies and Materials (from Maintenance Department) eeee  2,000,00
Household SUPPliesS eecesssceosescsvcscecsssstccacescccans 300,00

New Furniture for Lobby PP PRt tRRPINPINIICRIRIORTIERIPIRSTY 1:000.00 S
- - ol e - . $13’650000

,,,,,,,,,,

vt e

............... N T T B B

-----

Salaries and Wag331 0;;.;...-..00.--0003090-coooooooooooon 3 2,320.00
Student Wages (2 Students for Lobby Duty) seececcccossces - 600,00
Repai'i‘s tO P\umime*and’MPMt X R R I P Y RN YY) 600:00
Supplies and Materials (from Malnténance Department).eees _ 1,800,00

“““““““““““““““““““

s $ 5,320,00

---------

,,,,, A

I-Iaintenance and Rep:ﬁr to B'l]ildings Sss8esnsssesscesrsane $ 1,000000

Garbage Disposal Service ssecsscocscocesscccscscccnconess . 170,00
‘ T $1,170.00

iy

&
>3
ovgs
Py

3




Apartment Buildings (64 Units) \
’Mémemdnepair to Bu:l.ldings Sessscsacenssrseerpeve $ 1 200,00
(Qarbage Disposal Service seecsscsssvsssvececescccrocccavos . 120000

...... $ 1,390,00
Swann Hall
,,,,,,,,, i
l Student Wages (1 Student for Telephone=-Lobby Dll'bY) eesssvssssnvsnsrny 312,L0
Cafeteria -
The Cafeteria is operated on a self=-supporting basis. The receipis
have not been included in the receipts estimates, It is estimated
that the Cafeteria will produce revenue of approximately $165,000,00
for the fiscal year. Salaries, food, materials and supplies, and
other operating expenses will be paid from the Cafeteria income,
This operation will be self-supporting and any profit will be used
to purchase new equipment or will go into the College Revolving Fund.
Trai:ﬁng School Innchroom (Reimbursement Basis)
The expenses for operating this lunchroém are réimbursed by the
State Department of Education, Vocational Division, Lunchroom Program.
Fezp.
Salaries and WageS seeeesccasscccsccovrvscossrensassescovneecss 3111,38()‘00
Veterinary and Testing Service (Professional & Consulting) .., .  600.00
Travel eecescsssoossocscosctsesnsoceceecrovcncacosstcssosvosne 150.00
U‘b:..'l.'l.'bies, Bﬂ.ectrlc:l.tj' PPN EP NP I EIgPOIssePIIsatr et ORRI IR 375000
Processing Milk R T R TR T X PR Y PR Y 1,600000
Foods & Forage ooooocoo-o.ooo-oooocoooo-oooocoooocoooo¢c40000 h,BOOoOO
I Tractor and Truck Expense (Motor Fuels & Iubricants) ssececee 800,00
Hea'b:l.ng TUCLE sevtcosrsccnneressocrecscacocossnrraoascansetes 380.00
Vetarinary Medical Suppl:.es 00000000 v P sQeeeerertedtiovagrpe 720,00
Repairs to Vehicles seesecetsccsctcnsssccccscnessnssnesccnsoe 380,00
RBPairS to EIuiPment Ool.coooooooooooo.to&-ooooooot.ocooooooc 600.00
Building Materials .000!00.00000to..ootooooolcocooooooooooool 1,000000
Poul‘bry and Eggs (Conmercial Suppl:l.es) t0covevevtrenerirannny 800,00
Tools 0.0...!.00.00....0.0........c.....DOOOQOOOOOIOOQ'OCOOOO J-J-OOOOO
Ag.‘lcul‘hﬂral and Botanical alpplies R8I0 0NN esRrgetsd 800.{1)
Seeds and Fertilizer ;oooooooooooooooooooooccqoootoo.ooooo!.o 2,600.00
State Insurance on Buildings, Contents and ILivestock sesesese  1,200.00
State Imsurance on Vehicles (Fire & TOI'nado) S4800c0ccsroettn 100,00
Insurance on Motor Vehicles (Public Iiability & Prop. Dam.) . 100.00
Other Expense L Y R Y Y Y R vy 1,500000
Livesmc}c .........‘.......'.'........'...'.........'........ 600.00 :
m(ﬂlinem & It'rlplementé ;...;-o.-.o-ooo.¢ooo-oooooaoono-ooo-og 500.00
B'u:i.ldings & Fixed E’Illipment POSEPIPPRDL00CEIELIONOIRILIGOICIIOIRTY " 500
, —5—'& $31,885.00

Cannery - Reimbursement and Seif-supporting Basis

(Est:l_ma'bed Operating Expense $11,500.00)

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

(Estimated Operating Expense $5,390.00)
Capital Qutlay

.............

Land Purchase on Amortization Plan (Golf Club Property) cectssacssartere 184,50

I Veterans Farmer Training Program = Reimbursement Basis

SOC:Lal Securn.t-x (Employen's Estimated Share) $OSOIPERIEREIIIIEE Rt qIsOBIPRtED

...............

3,h96 90

A e e .

TOI'AIJ PP 0200 0000000000 sesrtRBiEnBERS oucoocoooootooooooo-0000000000000 $8h8 631'91




$o EMPLOYMENT CF FACULTY AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
GRURAL DMDUSTRATION g
praemeaa G e .-,Regzmded g\o
Assignment 1952-53 Total
President's oi‘fice ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ . - . | ) |
Ralph He Woods President $8,000.00
Tennie Breckenridge _Secretary to President l3,000.00
| Secretaty 2,700,00
Jo W, Carr President Breritus 1,200,400 $11;,900,00
Business Office - .
P. W. Ordway - Business Manager 5,600,00
Fay W, Sledd Asst. to Bus. Mgr. 3,340.00
James Rogers - Accountant 3,400.00
Imcille Thurman Cashier 2,500,400
Joy Johmson = ceees Clerk - * 2,200,500
- R elerk ----- »\‘.:::\w::a:?’:?O;O.OO -

felen GIL T Glenk (Lo 23°d) 7 2800°
Registration Assistants~ o eml0.00  19,905.00
pepisacts pties
Cleo Gillis Hester  -+:---Regigbran- -+ - 800400
Catherine Purdom L hssts hl;.egistrar ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 3,200,000
Mese LoraAshcrai‘t ~Glerk “““““““ 2_2.010,100
Pauline Johnson \ov-.Grerk 2,200,00
Wanda Farmer . . - C 1erk B 2 ,200.00 HHHH
Registration At SERIIES « o v e s e e v ananen e 1'000.‘ Prareaa 18,300,00
Dean of Students T e SRR
J. Matt Sparkmen Dean 5,200,00
Rubye K, Pool Secretary "2,1100.00 7,600,00
Public Relations |
M. O, Wrather Director - 5,800.00
Martha T, Guier Secretary ) 3,000,00
Virginia S. Russell Secretary 2,2L0,00
Frl Semsing VU Publiedty 3,600.00
Eltis Henson " Field Service 11,6140.00
Sally L, Alexander Clerk 1,500,00

""""" clerk T T 1s00.00 22,080.00

.............

~~~~~~~~~~~~

.............
..................

Q\:“\
{77
e

By




231

INSTRUCZION d )
R J((\ Recommended A\L?
Salary
Assignment 1952-53 Total
o _o_{Facul:qI .............. . . , T
William G, Nash Dean $6,0410,00
BEdith Peck éecmetary (July & Aug.) - - . 370,00 .
Secretary (10 mo.) ‘ 1,900.00 .
Registration Assistants - | B 100,00 $ 8,1410,00
éEiculture - ‘ )
A, Carman Professor 5,600,00
E. B. Howton ‘Assoce Professor 4,860,00
Arlie Scott Asst. Pro:i‘essor l:,200.00
Asst, Professor .
.................. (Feb. l=June 30, 1953) 1,900,00
Mrse Re Co Harp Secretary 1/2 time ' 990,00 *
(Other 1/2 to Veterans -Shop Courses) 17,550,00
Biological Sciences
Ae M, Wolfson Professor 5,600,00
Liza Spam Professor }1,600,00
Grace Wyatt Asste Professor }4,100.00
Ce Wesley Kemper Instructor (Part~time) 1,800,00 16,100,00
Commerce - )
Fe M, Gingles Assoce Professor 4,L00.00
Vernon Anderson Assoc. Professor L,300,00
Verda Head Asst. Professor l,000,00
Thomas B, Hogancamp Assoc. Professor (10 mo.) _L,000.00 16,760.00
Education | - |
Harry M, Sparks Professor 5,300,00
Re Be Parsons Professor 5,000,00
Te Co Venable Assoc. Professor (10 mo.)  k,000,00
Rubie E. Smith Assoc. Professor 4,200,00
Nellie M, Wyman Asst, Professor 3,800.00
Mary L, Broun Secretary (Part-time) 1,020,400
Summer Workshop 300,00
Annie Ray Extra for Summer 160.00
Os M. Shultz Instre. (July i-Aug, 2) 320.00
Moral & Spiritual Values Course - Summer 1952 ) 200,00 214,300,00




N
Q2

m
L7
[
2

Recommended
INSTRUCTION (CON.) Salary
R Assignment 1952-53 Total
Fne Arts.. ... ... ..... . . ... e _ ]
Price -]553;'19. Professor $5,600,00
Robert X, Baar Asst. Professor ‘3,720.00
Clara M, Eagle Assocs Professor 1y, 360,00
William J, Robertson Asst, Professor 3,960.00
Neale B, Mason Asst, Professor 3,960.00
Richard Farrell Assoce Professor I, 1660.00
David J. Gowans Asst, Professor }4,080.00
Don Finegan Asst. Professor 1,000,00
Re W, Terhune Asst, Professor 3,900.00
Roman Prydatkevytch Asst, Professor 1,100,400
L, R. Putnam Asst, Professor }4,100.00
John C, Winter Asst. Professor 14,000400
Clifford Kosy Art (Part-~tine) 1,800.00 S
' Part~time Student 180,00
"""""""""" Part~time Student 180,00 $52,0400.00 _
Health a.nd ﬂ:ysical Educﬁation o ' I
Roy Stewart Professor 5,200,00
Carlisle Cutchin Asst, Professor l4,100,00
Fred Faurct Asst, Professor 4,600,00
Harlan Hodges Asst, Professor 1,600,00
Carrie Ao White Asste Professor 3,700,400 A
Conrad Jones Physician (11 mo,) 2,000,00
Atne Lo Brown Nursing Director 115200400
) ffrse 2,1:00.00
Rex Alexander Asste Professor (10 mo.) 3,100,00
Owen Hale Asst. Coach {(Part-time) 600.00
 Part-time Girls! | L
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Physe Ede Inste.9 mos - _ 1,500,00 35,980.00
Home Economics ' S '
Rlzby &meson . Professor 5,040,00
Mary Crenshaw . Assoc, Professor lt, 300,00
Caroline Wingo Asst. Professor 3,900,00
Frances Broun Asst, Professor 3,600,00 16,840,00




339

14,620,400

Recormended

Assionment 1952=5), Total
R S LI IR AT .
H L, Oakley "Professor "$5,300.00
George Lilly "Assoc, Professor lh,hé0.00
Willard J, McCarthy ‘Asste Professor (9 mo.) 3,400.00
Laneuages and Literature )
Herbert Halpert ‘Professor = * 5,300,00
Fo Do Mellen "Professor " )y, 700,00

. Je Albert Tracy ‘Assoce Professor k,400,00

Lillian Hollowell ‘Assoc. Professor },100.00
Bdwin Larson ‘Assoc, Professor’ 4,500.00 )
Karl Van D!Elden Assoce Professor (10 mo.) L,000.00
Beatrice E.‘;;'ye Asst, Professor ' 1,100,00
Ee G Schmidt Asst. Professor " 115200400
Omnie Skinner Asst, Professor 3,900,00
Annie Smith Asst, Professor (9 mo.) _3,375.00 “$u2,675.o£)
Mathematics T |
M, G, Carman Professor i 5,600,00
Evelyn Limn Asst, Professor 11,200,00 9,700,00
Micai Sciences - ’
W, BEe Blackburn Professor 5,600,00 )
Roberta Whitnah Associate Professor 1,200,00
Re Ao Johnston Asst, Professor 14,000,00 :
William G. Read Asst, Professor (10 mo.) 3,750.00
Read or Replacement for June, 1952 375,00 ‘
Ardath Canon ' Asst. Professor 3,900,400

Surmer 1952 and 1953 372,00 22,197.00
Soctal Scicmses T ‘
G-.‘ S’.‘ Imzry‘ - Professor 5,600,00
W. D. Aeschbacher Assoc, Professor 1,530,400
B. J. Tillman Asst. Professor ly,000,00
P, Rex Syndergaard Assoc, Professar 18,750,00




334

INSTRUCTION (CON,)

Recommended
Salary

Assignment 1952-53 Total
Training School T o -
Jobn E, Robinson Assoc, Professor $l:,800.00
Mary Lois Robinson ' Secretary 11,800.00
Ola B. Brock Instructor 3,200400
Margaret Campbell | Asste Professor 3,360,00
Thomas N. Wikstrom ]hstr (Fuly 1—Aug.2'52) 300,00

Msic (10 mo.) . 3,400,00
Attie Faughn Instructor 3,200,00
Re E, éoodgion . Ass_t. Professor 3,360,00
Charles L, Eldridge Agriculture 3,900,00
Esco Gunter Asst, If.rofessor 3,900,00 s
Martha ILindsey Asst, Professor 3,700,00
Lillian J. Lowry ‘ Instr. (9 mo.) 2,520400
Mavis McCamish ' Instimctor (9 mo,)" 2,130.00
Tim OYBrien, Jr. Instructo? (9 mo.) 2,970,00.
Annie Ray — TAsst. Professor 3,280.00
Olleen Williams Instructor (9 mo.) 2,800.00
Lottye Suiter ' Instructor 3,200,00
Mattie S. Trousdale ' Istructor 35200400
Mrs. Georgia B. Wear Instructor (6th Grade) 3,200,00 ,
Mayme Whitnell Librarian _2,040,00 60,2l1.00
Veterans Shop Courses
Harry Wn_'l.k:ms """" ’ Instructor 2; 760,00
McSe Re Co Harp Secretary 1/2 time 990,00

(Other 1/2 to Agriculture Departmsnt) - $3,750.00

Colloge Library S T
Sab 1. Wowaeg  Ltraria 1,100.00
Anne H. Cohron Asst, Iibrarian 3,310,00
Mary Bkris -Asst, Librarian 3,060.00
La Jean Wiggins .Clerk 2,600,00
Rezina Senter .Library Science 3,960,00 17,360,00 °
Blﬁldaﬁg_and(h'oundsbe@itmént
I H. key 7 Superintendent 15100400

Secretary (2 mo,) 260,00

Secretary (10 mo.)

1,300,00




INSTRUCTION (CON.)

.................

o2

Recormended
Salary
Assignment ' 195253 Total
Buildings and Orounds Departmemt (Cons) - -
é;.&;‘ﬁaffman """"""" Engineer $3,000.00
Richard Scarbarough Steam Fitter 2,820,00
John Waters ' Hlectrician 2,820,00
Te Co Miller Plumber!s Helper 1,920,00
James Te Stone * Carpenter 2,580,00
Jo W, Strader * Carpenter 2,1100,00
Pat McCasey “Carpenter and Painter 1,980,00
Clarence Morgan " Painter 2,100,00
Marvin Houston "Painter 2,100,00
C. E, Purdom Watchman 1,620,400
Fo M, Perdue .Watchman 1,620,00
Bd Ellis .Grounds Caretaker 1,620,00
Bryan P, Namney .Grounds Caretaker 1,560,400
Johnny Outland Grds, and Bus Driver 1,620,400
B, Jo Stagner . Bus Driver 1,620,00
Charles Robertson Janitor 1,740 400
Richard McMutt Janitor 1,740,00
Carl Hendrick Janitor 1,860.00
* 0o Re Jeffrey Janitor & Mim, Operator 1,980,00

Acre Miller
M. O, Clark
Wayne Stone

We He Crutcher

Will Rose

Ce W, Kempe.r_
Herbert Farmer
'}hrsha.'].l'mqua
Louie Dunn
Robert Hoke

Glockous Stone

-

Janitor, Tranﬁng School 1,620,00

Janitor
Janitor
Janitor
Janitor
Janitor (3 mo,)
E‘;‘borekeeber

Janitor

Grounds. and Housing

Janitor
Fireman
f‘:_lrema.n
}::‘ireman

Fireman

1/3 to be charged to Buildings & Grounds
2/3 to be charged to Duplicating Machines

1, 740,00
1,620.00
1,620.,00
1,680,00

Los.00
1,620,00
1,620,00

1,500,00
1,680,00
1,920,400
1,920,400

1,920,00

1,920,00

(G




336

INSTRUCTION ( CON.)

.....

Recommended
Salary
Assi@ne‘n‘t 195253 Total
Build:.ngs ‘and Grounds Department ‘(Cone) o |
""""""""""""" Grounds - Summer 1952 § 600,00 $67,745.00
Pos‘h%‘i:t_..g_e_ ,,,,,,,,,,,, .
@in Jefi‘rey Postnaster 700,00 700,00
Vells Hall B
Ruth Ashmore House Director 2,100,00 .
Mary W, Brown Asst, House Director  1,680.00 .
Corinne Phillips 1 Janitress 1,380.00
0. Ae Johnson " Janitor 1,620,00
Vacation Cleaning 700,600 7,180,400
wwgmn
B - Janitor $1,620,00 .
oot it koo
Vacation Cleaning 300,00 2,320.00
Cafeteria . o
Iydia Weihing _ Dietitian 14,100,00
Louise Jellison _ Assistant Dietitian 2,250,400
Barbara Jeffrey _ Clerk 1,580,00
Cary J. Rose . Storekeeper and Receiver 2,100.00 10,030,00
Parn . & T o
Oren Hull _Farm Manager 3,000,00
Paul Blalock Herdsman 2,640,00
Henry Anderson Laborer 1,680,00
Samel Outland Laborer 1,680.00
Iﬁlker (Part-t:.me) 1,000,00
Add::.tn.onallabor for harvesting seasons X 11,380,00 154,380.00 .
Veterans Institutional On-Farm Training =~
W. Ho Brooks . Aséi’:; ‘Professor 3,600,00

(Murray State College will be reinbursed through the State Department o.f Vocat:x.onal

Education for the expense of this tra:.m.ng programe), .. ‘. . Porh

....................

Recommended
Assignment 195253 ~Total
i e
Comnie Mills Janitor

$1,920,00




237 |

BONDED BUILDINGS ACCOUNTS (CON.)

Recommended
Assipnment 195253 Total
fine Tt Biiain Gag T T
Jo Se MeClure Jand tor $1,620.00
l . Supervisor of Tounge ‘ 550 .00
.......... . (11 mo, partetime) Tt #l,090,00
Health Bm.lding ‘ ' - ‘
Do M, Thomas Jani tor 1,920,00
Alford Hughes Janitor 1,620,00
Fred Garland Janitor 1,620,00
Ay Co Murray " Janitor 1,620,00
Mrse Carlisle Cutchin Custodian Grlst ‘
Lockers (11 mo.) 35,00 ~  7,715,00
_— Dormtoﬂ - T
Tom Waldrop Janitor . 1,620,00 1,620,00

Salazz Schedule ARE
Hesident Woods recommended the adop‘b:.on of the following faculty salary schedule:

l Professors I Y Y Y Yy L 3‘4,600000 to 35,9000&
Associate Professors seessess - 1,000,00 to = 5,000,00

Assistant Professors seeesses 3,400,00 to 4,200,00

In-stI'UCtors e¢svessnstesscnse 2 600.00 to 3 600.00

Mtion was made by M, Wlnslow that the foregoing salary schedule be set up,. at
the suggestion of the President., This motion was seconded by Mr, Price; and the roll
was called on its adoption with the following result: Mr, Franklin, aye; M-, Pr:.ce,
aye; Mre Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye; M. Butler, ayCe .

Salary of President Ralph H. oods Incz'eased

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Pbtion was made by Mr. Springer that t.he Board of Regents increase the salary
of Dr, Ralph H, Woods, President of Murray State College, to $8,600.00 per annum,
effective July 1, 1952. This motion was seconded by Mr. Winslow; and the roll was
called on its adoption with the following result: Mr, Franklin, aye; Mr. Price, aye;
Mr, Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye; Mr, Butbler, aye. )

Budget for 1952-53 and Recommendations for Ewployment of Faculty and Staff Approved
Motion was made by Mr. Price that the Board of Regents approve ‘the budget :E‘or

1952«53 as submitted by the President, also. the President!s recommendations for the

employment. of the faculty and staff for 1952-53 at the salaries and for the periods

of time indicated, This motion was seconded by Mr. Winslow; and the roll was called:

on its adoption with. the following result: Mr. Franklin, aye; Mr. Price, aye;

Mre Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye; M. Butler, .aye.

~

Report of the Business Manager Accepted ‘

Mre Po W. Ordway presented to 'bhe Board of Regents his Report as Business Manager
and commted in deta:.l concerning many items ineluded therein,

Mtion was made by Mr. Winslow that the Board accept the Report of the Business
Manager, This motion was seconded by Mr. Price; and the roll was called on its adoption
with the following result: M, Franklin, aye; Mr. Price, aye; Mr, Springer, aye;

Mr. Winslow, aye; M. Bu’c.ler, ayee




338

ASS

€H

Purchase of Eugene Tarry Property Approved

Tneluded in the Report of the Business Manager was an account of the purchase
by the college of a tract of land from Eugeme Tarry for the sum of $300.00, said
land lying south of the Football Stadium and extending east from lhth Street,
said tract being 150 ft. wide and 176 ft. deep, the purchase.of which land was
approved by the State Property and Buildings Commission on April 2, 1952.

Mtion was made by Mr, Franklin that the Board of Regents approve the action
in purchasing the tract_ of land from Eugene Tarry at the cost of $300.,00, This

motion was seconded by Mr, Springer; and the roll was called on its adoption

with the following result: Mr, Franklin, aye; Mre Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye;

M, WinSlOW, aye; M, Butler, aye.

Contimuation of Contract with Mmray College School Company Authorized ~
""" In the Business Muagerls Report, it was recommended that the rental contract
with Muray College Schdol Company for the Golf Club Property for farming and
other purposes be renewed for a periocd of one year, beginning duly 1, 1952 and
ending June 30, 1953, the rental cost amownting to $18k.50.

Motion was made by Mre Price that the Board of Regents authorize the con=- ‘
tinuation of the contract with the Mirray College School Companye. This motion -
was seconded by Mr, Springer; and the roll was called on its adoption with
the following result: Mr, Franklin, aye; Mr, Price, aye; Mr. Springer, zye;
Mr. Winslow, aye; M+s Butler, aye.

Contract for Rental 9_@'; Fine Arts Building Authorized Continued

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

for the rental of the basement of the Fine Arts Building for a student recrea-
tional center be remewed for a period of one year, beginning July 1, 1952 and
ending June 30, 1953, at the rate of $200,00 per month, .

_____ contract for the rental of the
basement of the Fine Arts Building for a student recreational center be renewed
for another year, begimning July 1, 1952 and ending JAume 30, 1953, at the rate
of $200,00 per month, This motion was seconded by Mre Price; and the roll was
called on its adoption with the following resuii: Mr. Franklin, aye; Mr, Price,

aye; Mr. Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye; Mr. Butler,. aye,

Contract for Rental of Warrén S, Swann Memorial Dormitory juthorized Reriewed -

contract for the basement of the Warren S, Swann Memorial Dormitory and the
Machine Shop Building be renewed for one year beginning July 1, 1952 and ending
June 30, 1953, at the rate of $L00,00 per month, said spaces to be used for .
instructional, storage and such other purposes as needed.

Motion was made by Mr. Price that the Board of Regents approve the renting .
of Warren S, Swann Memorial Dormitory for the next fiscal year, beginning July 1,
1952 and ending June 30, 1953, at the rate of $400,00 per month, This motion was
seconded. by M, Winslow; and the roll was calléd on its adoption with the follow-
ing result: Mre Franklin, aye; Mre Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye; Mr, Winslow,
aye; Mr. Butler, aye. . _ . -

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

In the Business Manager's Repart, attention was called to the fact that the -
contract with Mre Iee Clark,.Manager of the College Bookstore, expires June 30,
1952 and that, according to information from Mre Jack Rucker, Manager, Social
Security Administration, Federal Security Agency, of Paducah, Kemtucky, Mr. Clark,
who will be 70 years of age on July 6, 1952, will not be eligible to retire and
draw full social security benefits until January 1, 1953, It was recommended by
the Business Manager that the college authorize a contract with Mr, W, T, Sledd,
of Murray, Kentucky, for the operation of the College Bookstore, beginning Jan-
uary 1, 1953. ] ) - .

“Motion was made by Mr, Winslow that the President be authorized to continue
the contract with Mr, Lee Clark for the operation of the College Bookstore wntil
Jamuary 1, 1953 and that the President be authoriszed to negotiate a new contract
for the operation of the bookstore, beginning that date. This motion was seconded

College Bookstore Contract . I




339

by Mre Springer; and the roll was called on its adoption with the following
result: Mr, Franklin, aye; M. Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye;
Mro Butler, aye, ,

.....................

the Mxyfield Hospital for treatment and due to a hip injury has not yet been
able to leave the hospital. No action was taken in commection with this situation,

President Authorized To Proceed with Matter of Tssuing Bonds for the Enlargement
o fhe Gpmastam . — == = .

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

~ Parsuant to previous action by the Board of Regents, Mr, H, L. Sullivan,
of Paducah, Kentucky, came before the Board and presented the proposal for the
issuance of second-lien bonds in an amount not to exceed $75,000,00 to furnish
funds for the enlargement of the Gymmasium in the Health and Physical Education
Building, as submitted by Stein Bros, & Boyce, Almstead Brothers and Bankers
Bond Company. . . } )

Motion was made by Mr. Winslow that the Board of Regents authorize the
President to proceed on the proposition made by Stein Brose. & Boyce, Almstead
Brothers and Bankers Bond Company, as submitted to the Board under date of
April 1k, 1952, with reference to selling the bonds for the enlargement of
the college gymmasiume This motion was seconded by Mr, Franklins and the roll
was called on its adoption with the following result: Mr, Franklin, aye;

Mre Price, aye; Ms Springer, aye; Mre. Winslow, aye; Mr, Butler, aye. The

- motion was unanimously carried, and the proposal referred to therein follows:

Iouisville 2, Kentucky
April 1}4’ 1952

Board of Regents
Murray State College
Mumray, Kentucky

Gentlemeh:

You have advised us that you desire to enlarge your present Gyrmasium,
making improvements to the Physical Education Building, through the issuance
of Revenue Bends and aid from the State of Kentucky,

In 1935 we and our associates handled an issue of $1145,000 of 4% Building:
Revenue Bonds on the Physical Education and Home Economics Buildings .of which
there is outstanding at this time $68,000 maturing serially from November 1, 1952
through 1963, These bonds are non~callable and it will be necessary to issue
Second Lien Bonds.

We are of the opinion that the Second Lien Bond issue showld be limited .
to $75,000 and, therefore, are submitting to you the following proposal:

We will guarantee a bid to you of 100-1/2, the
bonds to bear a coupon rate not to exceed 3-1/4%,

We will employ Messrse. Chapman & Cutler, Attorneys, and cause them to
prepare for your adoption and execution all the necessary resolutions and other
ingstruments to issue and sell the bonds, .

It is understood that you are to show earnmings on the project sufficient,
in our opinion, to cover interest and principal charges and set up sufficient
reservess

It wiil be provided in the advertised notice of sale, or sales, that all
bidders shall have the right to name their own coupon rate or rates in mltiples
of 1/l of 1%, The bonds will be widely advertised and through this manner of
permitting bidders to fix coupon rates the Board of Regents will be assured
of securing the lowest possible interest rate,




I
T

340

The bonds are to mature serially from one to tweniy years as mbually

-agreeabls, taking into consideration the outstanding bonds, and be eallable

at 103 the first five years, 102 the second five years, and 101 the third five
years, and at 100 thereafier in inverse numerical order,

We agree that we will pay the expenses incident to the carrying out of
this sale or sales, including the fees of owr counsel, cost of printing the
bonds, recording fees, cost of advertising and holding the sales, except that
you are to furnish us free of cost, title examinations or abstracts executed

* by your attorhey as may be required by our counsél, -

s’

You are to cooperate with us in furnishing any. information which is needed
and which is requested in connection with the issuance of said bonds. -We agree
to proceed in said matter with all reasonable promptness toward the end of
holding said public sales of bonds,

In accordance with sound banking practices, should the bonds not be sold
by May 29, 1952, then after said date, should the index basis of Twenty Bond
Averages as shown by The Bond Buyer, be more than as the date hereon, then the
interest coupon rate or rates on said bonds be adjusted so that the bonds shall
be sold on an adjusted basis, bearing the same ratio to the index basis on the
date of sale as the basis stated in our proposal bears to the index basis as of
the date of this proposal and in no event, less than the basis in this proposal,

As compensation to us for our services and expenses and for the feés of our
counsel and the risk which we assume in making the above gharanteed bids, you
are to pay us a sum equal to 2-1/2% of the face amount of the bonds issued,
This compensation is to be payable to us whether we are the highest bidder at
the sale or nol, and if we become the purchaser of the bonds, we are to be per=-
mitted to take credit for the compensation when we pay for the bonds,

If said bonds have not been sold by Mgy 29, 1952, we reserve the privilege
of withdrawing from our undertakings hereunder at any time thereafter by giving
written notice to the Board of Regents of such withdrawal,

Said bonds are to be issued subject to the approving legal opinion of our

attorneys and that the bonds under existing laws and rulings are not subject
to Federal or Kentucky Income taxation and Ad Valorem tax,

) This propbsal con‘bémla‘bes asgsisting your Board of Regents in developing
the best plan for financing youwr building program through the issuance of
Revenue Bonds, and securing for you at the time the bonds are sold the lowest
possible rate or rates of interest avallable in the market for your bonds at
the time same are publicly advertised for sale,

STEIN BROS, & BOYCE
ALMSTEAD BROTHERS
BANKERS BOND COMPANY
STEIN BRUS. & BOYCE
By He L. Sullivan

The foregoing proposal is hereby accepted by Resolution duly adopted by the
Board. of Regents of Murray State College -this 1hth day of April, 1952,

Wendell P, Butler
Chairman

Tennie Breckenridge
Secretary

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

FPresident Woods reported to the Board the plan for the construction of harde
surface tennis courts, .




341

Mtion was made by Mr, Franklin that the Board authorize the President of
‘Morray gtate College bti request- furids from-the State Property and Buildings Com-
misgion with which to surface and otherwise construct the tennis courts east 91‘
Fifteenth Street and adjacent to the Stadium wall, according to the plan submitted.
This motion was seconded by Mre Price; and thé roll was called on its §doption
with the following result: Mr. Franklin, aye; Mre Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye;
Mr, Winslow, aye; Mr. Butler, aye.

Application for ROTC Ui)it

-~

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

President Woods made a report on the status of the application for an ROIC
-unit; and was urged by the Board to contimue his efforts to the end that a unit
may be secured for Mirray State College.

Report of the Custodian of the Thomas Pe Norris Student Loan Fund

e -t s a e oa

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, R

The Report of Mrs Jo Matt Sparkman, Custodian of the Thomas P, Norris
Student Loan Fund, was submitted to the Board. .

Motion was made by Mre Price that the Board receive and approve the Report
of the Custodian of the Thomas P, Norris Student.loan Fund, This motion was
seconded by Mre Springer, and was carried unanimously. .

Report of the Housing Manager

President Woods presented the Report on Housing, and this report was.acceplted
without any exception. .

ea .

Contracts with Jermmie Stuart Memorial Hospital, Hopkinsville, Kentucky, and
- Bronohoro-DavTess tounty HoopILal, Owenshoro, Kenbioky 5 AUTHOrY zea",ﬁ'e otiated;
g e g es e g S iy s

S._O.. ..

ollege Catalogue .. . ..

...............................................

to renegotiate and bring up to date the contract between Murray State College and
Jennie Stuart Memorial Hospital, Hopkinsville, XKentucky, and the contract between
Owensboro-Daviess County Hospital, Owensboro, Kentucky, for the operation of the
rrogram in Nursing Education in conjunction with the said affiliated hospitals;
and, further, that he is authorized to set forth in the said contracts the collegetls
willingness to list as merbers of the college faculty in the college catalogue -
the members of the teaching faculty located in the affiliated hospitals, with the
understanding that the affiliated hospitals will be responsible for the payment

of the salaries of the instructional staff located in the said hospitals, This
motion was seconded by Mr, Springer; and the roll was called on its adoption with
the following result: M, Franklin, aye; Mr. Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye;

Mr, Winslow, zye; Mr. Butler, &ye.

Tntersession Courses Approved

| )
fffffffff L) E Y e B L

Motion was made by Mre Price that the Board approve the operation of the
Intersession Courses as reported by the President in Ttem XVIII of the Agenda,
This motion was seconded by Mr. Springer; and the roll was called on its adoption
with the following result: Mr, Franklin, gye; Mr. Price, aye; Mr. Springer, aye;
I'ﬁ.‘. Wj..n.SlOW’ Wes M‘. B'll'blel", Weo )

President Authorized To Sign Contracts Which Need To Be Executed within Next
Fiscal Year .. -..... T T T T

Yotion was made by Mre Springer that the Board of Regents herewith.re-
authorize the President to sign contracts which need to be executed by Mxrray
State College within the next fiscal year. This motion was seconded by Mr. -
Franklin; and the roll was called on its adoption with the following résult:
Mro Franklin, aye; Mre Price, aye; M, Springer, aye; Mr. Winslow, aye;

Mre Butler, aye. .

Board Meeting Recessed until Commencement Day, May gé, 1952

,,,,,,,,,,,,

........................... .o

lotion was made by Mrs Price that the Board meet:mg be rece;;sed to reconvene
on Commencement Day, at-3:00 P M, on Mondsy, Myy 26, 1952, This motion was

- seconded by Mre Franklin, and was carried unanimously.




	1952-04-14
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1486401418.pdf.WnlpL

